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UNI'ir:D STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

In Reply, Please Refer so 
File Pio. February 19, 1964 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

_ n  , 

Dr. and Mrs. JOHN MC FARLAND, 7A Riv
ersdale, 

Road, Liverpool, England were contac
ted by Detective 

Inspector WILLIAM BESTALL of the Liv
erpool City Constabulary 

on February 12, 1964. 

The MC FARLANDs viewed the photos of
 ALBERT OSBORNE 

and JOHN HOWARD BOWEN. They definite
ly identified the photo 

of OSBORNE taken October, 1963 as be
ing identical with the 

man they previously described who sa
t next to OSWALD on the 

bus trip into Mexico on September 26
, 27, 1963. They were 

not that positive in identifying the
 other photos, however. 

Mrs. MC FARLAND stated that she reme
mbered OSBORNE 

as speaking with a slight North Engl
and accent and when she 

questioned OSBORNE if he had ever be
en in England he replied 

in the negative, stating that his mo
ther was English. She 

was led to believe by OSBORNE that h
e was an American citizen 

and had traveled in Mexico extensive
ly as he appeared to 

know intimately the countryside they
 were passing through 

while on the bus trip from Nuevo Lar
edo to Mexico City. 

Both the MC FARLANDs were specifical
ly questioned 

as to whethey they had any knowledge
 of previous trips 

OSWALD had made to Mexico and they r
eplied they were under 

4 the impression OSWALD had neve
r been to Mexico before be-

cause he appeared to be completely i
gnorant about the country 

and language. 

The Hotel Cuba never came into their
 conversation 

with either OSWALD or OSBORNE. Mrs. 
MC FARLAND stated OSBORNE 

was carrying a haversack type bag co
ntaining canned food and 

she was under the impression he was 
returning to some sort 

of school or mission in Mexico and s
he believed it was at 

Cuernavaca. 

On February 15, 1964 Detective Serge
ant J. STANDISH, 

Grimsby Police, England, conducted i
nvestigation and interviewed 

relatives of ALBERT OSBORNE in the G
rimsby area. The persons 
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interviewed were WAL
TER OSBORNE, who res

ides in an old peopl
es. 

A---1- .home in Grimsby and
 is ALBERT OSBORNE's

 _other. The Other -7.1
t 

' -individual intervie
wed was a Mrs. LILLI 	

ATHERSTONE, sister '- 17-""rl' 

to ALBERT OSBORNE who
 resided at Station R

oad, Greatcoatesr  .., 	
' 

Lincolnshire and is a
 rural district outsi

de Grimsby. i .1.f4f--Suirm;rf._ 
- -/` 

Both WALTER OSBORNE and Mrs. FEATHERSTONE 

immediately identifie
d all photos as being

 that of their brothe
r ,•'`.. 

!:.:ALBERT. They stat
ed that ALBERT was bo

rn in Grimsby and lef
t 

England as a young ma
n with-l-Liacolnshife"

Afffiy -regiment for ....
.t.11..4- 

,..Gibraltar and Be
rmuda. This wasIsom

e time pribr to Wor
ld WargIri,z4.,. 

as by that time he wa
s in Canadaland studi

ed for the ministry 

and served as a chapl
ain in the Canadian A

rmy during the period
 

1914-1918. 

i'.) • 

They stated it was a
lmost 40 years befor

e ALBERT -- 

	

1.. 	
returned to England a

nd that very little w
as actually known of 
	,, 

1 .,(c.  • ---r.' -, his lif
e. He corresponded in

frequently with' them
and they have f.r.-- 

. 

	

, 	. :, heard that he was married an
d had a son but have 

no idea of the p: - 

 present whereabouts o
f them. 	

,- 0  . ,  
 vt, - 	 4 ,1%.* 

f 	
They did state howeve

r that for approximat
ely 

.• -  

	

i'- 	 the last five years t
hey have used the add

ress in corresponding
 

	

4 	 with him as ALBERT O
SBORNE, care of JOHN

 HASOWEN, Box 308, 

	

L t 	 Laredo, Texas and the
y continued to use that

 address until 

	

"; 	
ALBERT suddenly appea

red in Grimsby in ear
ly November 1963. 

	

I 	
According to WALTER O

SBORNE, ALBERT travel
ed to Prestwick, 

Scotland in the compa
ny of a group of scie

ntists who were going
 

	

1 t 	 to Iceland to photogr
aph a volcano which h

as emerged there from
 

	

I :p 	
the ocean. It is not

 known whether he go
t off the plane in 

PrRstwick before or a
fter the expedition d

id the photographing 

	

1.  IP 	 in.Iceland, however, 
he traveled over nigh

t by train from Prest
- 

wick : 

1 g, 

 and arrived early in
 the morning at Mrs. 

FEATHERSTONE's 

home. He remained th
ere four or five day

s and left for Londo
n 

	

t 1 	
stating he was going 

on to Spain. 

t• .5  

f 

	

	

Mrs. FEATHERSTONE the
n received a letter d

ated 

December 14, 1963 pos
tmarked New York City

, in which ALBERT 

,  

	

I 	
stated he had arrived

 back in the United S
tates at New York on 

	

i a 	
December 5, 1963. 

	

A 	
. 

WALTER stated he hear
d from ALBERT by lett

er 

f  postmarked Mexico, Ja
nuary 8, 1963 in whic

h ALBERT used the 

r t 

	

, 	 following return add
ress: Emilio Corranz

a 4A, Texmelucan, Pu
e. 

Mexico. He said that
 he had destroyed th

e envelope so that i
t 

	

: A 	 was not possible for 
Sergeant STANDISH to 

determine from where 

	

t- 	 the letter had been s
ent. - 

—2— 

. • 
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• Neither WALTER OSBORNE or Mrs. FEATHERS
TONE were:  

....able to shed any light on the name*J
OHN H. BOWEN except that 

ALBERT had told them in the past to writ
e to him care of that , 

name in Laredo. They had never heard hi
m mention BOWEN in any 

of his letters or in conversation with h
im. 

Mrs. FEATHERSTONE advised, however, that
 she has 

a sister, a Mrs. ADA AMOS, who resides 
on Manchester Street, • 

- 	G
ary, Indiana and it is the only other re

lative she has who 

resides in the United States. She added
 she does not think Mrs.' - 

AMOS and ALBERT have been in close contact
 over the years as 

Mrs. AMOS vasited them in Grimsby a few 
years ago and at that 

time advised she had seen or heard very 
little from her brother, 

ALBERT, even though they were in the sam
e country. 

A 

E
r 

1. 4 

1 i 

- 3 - 

• 

Alas efir*74FAIIP-71'w00"""""' 	—7- -7 ...dr- 	5611747"tv"-757!"."""" 	 -1•41":Zir-•-•  • 1.0.--;*' 
,10,t1164.Sow:40.414igpu:,0413ialmaisi,04%" 7": 	r.414;::•• 	 ...100",1541.` 	 „0. 



MA ILED 20  
FKiii 2  A 79641  

45-3702.-351/ 

iprE70.1 77 

Irises 
;wont 

	

 

Ca.**, 	 

+.1,041 
• .Lomb 

	

- yams 	  
.11e 

	

nen 	  
ratives 

	

Tavel 	  

Reeve 
^f aloes 
Gandy 

• , I. r 711  

• :1 

(c-s 

. 	t 

,r Stokes 
2-25-o4  

Airtel 

To: 	SAC, Memphis 

From: 	Director, FBI (105-82555) 

LEE HARVEPOSWALD 
IS - R - CUBA 

ReBuairtel to Memphis 2-25-64 setting forth 
instructions for re interview of Osborne - Bowen. Enclosed 
for each recipient office is copy of 2-19-64 memorandam 
prepared by Legat, London. 

Enclosure 

1 - Legat, 
1 - Dallas 

Mexico City (105-3702) (enclosure) 
(100-10461) (enclosure) 

1 - Foreign 

- - 	jaing13 /1/  

Liaison Unit 

REC 27//) k 

39 FEB 26 1964 
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E3AIRX;RAAA 

URGENT 	2-28-64 

DEC.0 EDCOPY  
Tamer 

. *.n CABLEGRAM c] RADIO • D TELETYPE . TA"Isse  
Noire .., 	 
Camay 

•A 
Z .i: 

ar -' • 
< , 

TO DIRECTOR' 

:FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY 	.NO..415'
 

•.BUF I LE  105i-82
999 frintsgs 	• 

- LEE HARVEY OSWALD,'*0=R':-CUBA..' 

REBUCAB 962 FEBRUARY 27 LAST AND MYLET FEBRUARY 20 LAST .  

ENCLOSING COPIES OF FM-11 FORMS.'-:— 

ENCLOSURES TO RELET ARE.  COPIES OF ORIGINAL RECORDS M
AINTAINED 

,BY MEXICAN IMMIGRATION HEADQUAR
TERS:AT MEXICO CITY. .AS PREVIO

USLY 

.POINTED OUT, FORMS FM-11 ARE P
REPARED AT EACH MEXICAN PORT OF

',.  

.ENTRY AND DEPARTURE ON.SEMIMON
THLY BASIS. AND FORWARDED TO.MEX

ICAN 

- - IMMIGRATION. HEADQUARTERS HERE TOGETHER WI
THTOURIST CARDS ON 

WHICH FM-11 RECAPITULATION BASE
D... 

ENTIRE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON
 FM-11 COVERING ENTRIES 

.INTO MEXICO; INCLUDING FINAL D
ESTINATION IN MEXICO AND MEANS 

'OF-TRAVEL, IS TAKEN FROM DUPL
ICATE OF TOURIST CARD SURRENDE

RED..  

'.BY. TRAVELER AT TIME OF ENTRY.
 

WITH REGARD TO FM-11 COVERING D
EPARTURES, DEPARTING TRAVELER 

SURRENDERS ORIGINAL TOURIST CAR
D WHICH DOES NOT PROVIDE SPACE 1 - 

FOR AND IN MOST INSTANCESRECOR
DSNO INFORMATION CONCERNING FI

NAL. 

DESTINATION OR MEANS OF TRAVEL
 UPON DEPARTURE. IT SERVES AS 

' 

CONFIRMATION OF DEPARTURE FROM 
MEXICO OF BEARER AND MEXICAN .. ;I  

IMMIGRATION DOES NOT HAVE MAJOR INTEREST IsEvitypsT IN 

UNITED STATES OR MEANS...OF TRAVEL. CONTACT BETWEEN INSPE?iOR 

AND DEPARTING TOURIST USUALLi7)kS MOST PERFUNCTORY; HOWEVER IN
 

_  tr„;- - 
, 	• 	, • 

• 

7 ZVI tlqS4 41  e'contained in the above message-is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 

paraptased in order to protect the Bureau's cry 	is system's. - 	”. 

•105:,,r7(2.2 -3  63 
- 
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Ulm°. Betaest Was 	
 Ceftwre 

Call.bah 
Cowed • Deiomalt ; • twos . GIs - alms 

Salliose ?oval • Tress. 

0 RADIO • o TELETYPE 
Noises 

4.1743) A 

DECODED COPY 

. 	
4  

AIPGRAM 
y PAGE TWO FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY:. 	NO. 415 

- 	. . 	• 

RARE INSTANCES INSPECTOR MAY INTERVIEW TRAVELER BRIEFLY BECAUSE 

a CABLEGRAM 

OF DEFECT OR OMISSION'IN TOURIST CARD AND IN SUCH INSTANCE MAKE 

,NOTATION ON CARD WHICH SUBSEQUENTLY. WOULD BE COPIED BY TYPIST.: 

IN PREPARING DEPARTURE FM-11,'-THIS WOULD BE ONLY INSTANCE WHEN  

-INFORMATION ON FM-11 MIGHT VARY FROM THAT APPEARING ON ORIGINAL 

AND DUPLICATE TOURIST CARDS.  INFORMATION AS . TO DESTINATION AND 

MEANS OF TRAVEL ON FM-I1 CAN ONLY BE CONSIDERED "EDUCATED GUESS" 

BY TYPIST WHO PREPARES FORM'1 T0. 15 , DAYS FOLLOWING DEPARTURE. OF 

TRAVELER AND WHO IS CONCERNED BASICALLY IN RECORDING ONLY THATt 

:4  

DEPARTURE OCCURRED. 	' • - .- 	' -- ::: . - 

AS BUREAU WILL NOTE FROM COPY OF TOURIST CARD UTILIZED 

BY OSWALD WHICH IS IN POSSESSION OF BUREAU, BOTH ORIGINAL AND DUPLI 

CATE CARDS SHOW FINAL DESTINATION OF MEXICO, D.F. AND THERE IS 

NO INDICATION ON PORTION OF.CARD SURRENDERED AT TIME OF DEPARTURE 

ON OCTOBER 3 OF FINAL DESTINATION IN UNITED STATES OR MEANS 

1OF TRAVEL.,  

CLARK D. ANDERSON 

ECE I VED: 

10:35 PM 	

EFH 

1 ',. 	• • t*.•' 

.MR. SU 
4 :11!r La 

• 
4. 4  

} 	• 
• 

1,  • 	. 
• 

..• 

pence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 

in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.* ;.'. ' 	' - 	* 

■ ,--- .,;,.'„,;', 'Z.: ;.z. 	" 	.. 	' ' *-- ... 	- 	*' • 	' 	'se t,,,"• -I:A' • 	i.* 	-.4,.. 	. 	• 

or;„......„„„,..-..„7... -041........--..-.-----.,•••■t-ra
fst,.....-4....re.,,:-.41-4:;---.-- -,.- : 

"i44' 	

itItalr.'7.:4>4  m 



DAILY SUMMARY. 	
• 

C 

C. a- 

"11 

• 
'4-2 Mew. 4.11443) ,,. 

• 

AIRGRAM 

DECODED COPY 
vinr*ckait  

xx CABLEGRAM-  'o RADIO o TELETYPE 

• 

URGENT 	2-28-64 

TO DIRECTOR 

FROM LEGAT. MEXICO CITY 

qtkar 41 
C  

Closain,a 

Exempt hem 
pia* ot Dec 

NO. 416 
porma mmnmwM 

BUFILE 105-82555. LEE HARVEY
-OSWALD,  14100121- t - CUBA. 

7 

FOLLOWING IS 

a oa in 

• 

.' 	WITH REGARD TOO ALLEGATION
S SUCH AS THOSE OF GUTIERREZ 

VALENCIA 

AND YLARIO ROJAS VILLANUEVA, 
THIS LATTER OBVIOUSLY FABRICA

TED,. T IS 

FELT IT WOULD BE OF DECIDED V
ALUE, IN EVALUATING THESE ALL

EGATIONS' 

AND OTHERS WHICH ARE ALMOST C
ERTAIN TO CONTINUE TO ARRIVE 

AT BUREAU 

AND EMBASSY HERE CONCERNING O
SWALD'S PRESENCE IN MEXICO AT

 TIMES u 

OTHER THAN HIS QNE ESTABLISHED VISIT, TO HAVE AVAILABLE HERE COPIES 

OF ANY REPORTS PREPARED BY DALLAS OR OTHER OFFICES WHICH CONTAIN 

INFORMATION DEFINITELY ESTABLISHING OSWALD'S WHEREABOUTS AND 

ACTIVITIES FOR ENTIRE PERIOD FOLLOWING RETURN FROM SOVIET UNION IN 

JUNE, 1962. BUREAU REQUESTED
 TO GIVE CONSIDERATION TO F 
	1 NG k 

40 

if P t 
• .j; to.MAR..  1.x '19641  

‘ -r) • Fidl'tE's CE-s1111:17.  
-2 1 Ec3 	--Ta  

al the intelligence contained 'Me above ssessage into be disseminated outside the litatreass. it is suggested that it Ise ositobly 

potosinaosii in order to rateCt the somes erypsogrophie systems. 

	n 640-574,7402-443.6 
. ■IP 

• • 

• 

Pat idel3t lal 



114 (RI.. 4.1743) 
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lialbeam 

ratifideratial 	
Ism' 

o AIRGRAM Da CABLEGRAM co RADIO o TELETYPE T•18,6::-- 

PAGE T 	- - 	FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY 	
NO. 416 4- 1  

. 	.. 
COPIES OF SUCH REPORTS TO 

MEXICO CITY OFFICE .AL 	
-- - *- 

AS COROLLARY TO REVIEW OF FILE HERE AND RUNNING OUT OUTSTANDING 

LEADS, SPECIAL SQUAD IS IN PROCESS OP SUMMARIZING ENTIRE FILE AND 

ANTICIPATES SUBMITTING SUMMARY REPORT WHICH WILL INCORPORATE ALL 

INFORMATION OBTAINED AS RESULT OF INVESTIGATION IN MEXICO INTO ONE 

SINGLE DOCUMENT. IT IS ANTICIPATED THIS REPORT WILL INCLUDE ALL 

INFORMATION DEVELOPED CONCERNING HIS STAY IN MEXICO BETWEEN 

SEPTEMBER 26 AND OCTOBER 3 LAST PLUS INFORMATION DEVELOPED AS . 

RESULT OF OTHER ALLEGATIONS GROWING OUT OF PUBLICITY FOLLOWING 

KENNEDY ASSASSINATIONA 

IN INTEREST OF ECONOMY AN
D SAVINGS OF EMPLOYEE TIM

E IN CON-

NECTION WITH VOLUMINOUS C
ABLE TRAFFIC BEING UTILIZ

ED IN INSTANT 

CASE IT IS syG STED BUREAU GIVE CONSIDERATION TO ASSIGNING CODE 

le6E  NAME SUCH A s LEHOS 70 THIS CASE IN O
RDER TO OBVIATE NECESSITY

 OF 

ENCODING AND DECODIZ7BUFI
LE NUMBER AND FULL NAME O

F SUBJECT AND 

CHARACTER OF CASE .IN IAC
H CABLE I(. 

CLARK D. ANDERSON ' 

RECEIVED: 
11:04 PM 	

ENT 

-1 

DECODED COPY 

•••••... 

I.1.11/AN  
• i 

 

i 

• IP • 

Confidential 

 

gerit
eoritetellipeoce comoiried ii At above message is Is be disseminated outside She Bureau. it is samesied tart It be suitably 

Good ot order to protect ate Stresses cryptographic systems. 

• 



1 - Branigan 
- Anderson 

CODE 

CABLEGRAM 	 URGENT 

2-28-64 

TO LEGAT MEXICO 

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (105-82555) 

(LEE HARVE43WALD, IS - R CUBA. 

REURCAB NUMBER FOUR ONE THREE. 

RE ALLEGATIONS YLARIO ROJAS VILLANUEVA HOUSTON ADVISED BY 

TELETYPE FEBRUARY TWENTY SEVEN LAST MAT JAC03 S. FLOYD DIED 

OF CANCER AT HOUSTON HOSPITAL EVENING OF FEBRUARY TWENTY SIX 

LAST. 

IMMEDIATE AVAILABILITY OF SAM H. BURRIS AND J. C. CAMPOS, 

ALICE, TEXAS, QUEST/ONATILE IN VIEW OF CLOSE ASSOCIATION WITn 

FLOYD. HOWEVER EFFORTS BEING MADE TO INTERVIEW BURRIS AND 

/I)CAMPOS WHICH INTERVIEWS WILL BE CONDUCTED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE' 

1 - Foreign Liaison Unit 
)1. 

NOTE: Rojas, a Mexican citizen in Mexico, has furnished wild 

allegation that he knew Oswald in company with unidentified Cubans 

and American named Albert were attempting to smuggle Cuban 

propaganda material into Mexico and plotted. assassination of 

President Kennedy. Numerous discrepancies in this acpount have bee
n 

developed, including alleged trip to Nuevo Laredo -where he allegedly 

met Oswald. Info developed indicating Rojas' trip to Nuevo Laredo 

0 

YOU WILL BE PROMPTLY FURNISHED RESULTS UPON RECEIPT. 

.,...  	 ylA CABLEGRAN1 	NOTE CONTI 	PAGE TWO 9,4;,.. 	i 

• rn•  	
1). 1  - 	/77-ec...--- 	 ., 

.1... 	 

, lle  	 L 1)1 	)
' 

• ls,n 	 ILA :RIM 	:.; 	 -- - - 	
- - --- ----- 

'3 1 ; :hem 

:,,, • 'an 

 
•  
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CABLEGRAM TO LEGAT, MEXICO 
RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

IS - R - CUBA 

NOTE continued... 

paid for by prominent Alice, Texas, attorney Floyd in connection 

with investigation for murder of his son by Mexican who fled to 

Mexico after murder and which resulted in considerable publicity. 

Rojas was brought to Houston at that time based on letter claiming 

he had pertinent information. However, he reportedly could furnish 

no info of interest. Appears Rojas is opportunist who projects 
self into prominent cases for publicity, Legat, Mexico, awaiting 

results of above interviews prior to teinterviewing Rojas. 

• 

- 2 - 

• ■• 	 ...,•■••••• ■■• 0.w 
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VERY GENT 

TO RECTOR 

FR 	LEGAT MEXICO CITY 
••• 

• • 	11.111111111■.• • 
- 	• ••• 	',,,  •■• 

art • • 

t. 

4-3 (Ii••. 447-43) 

DECO DE9 COPY 

AIRGRAM rs CABLEGRAM o RADIO a TELETYPE 

NO. 420' 

(-. 
BUFILE 105-82555. (LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS-R-CUBA

. 

DAILY SVMMARY. 11 	..■ 

1 

 • CAPTAIN SALVADO$TSQUIVEL'SEGURA, BELIEVED I
DENTICAL WITH THE 

CAPTAIN ESQUIVEL WHO STAYED AT HOTEL DEL COMERC
IO HERE DURING 

A PART OF OSWALD'S STAY, REPORTED TODAY TO BE I
N MEXICO CITY. 

EVERY  EFFORT BEING MADE TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW
. 

RDR 

• 

V . 

r - 

11 

CLARK D. ANDERSON 

RECEIVED: 	 3:39 PM 

111 
No. 

CC--MR. 

aim CC: MR. 

:rr 

„ss,), 	 4,"' - ‘1.,„:0,72., 7 • 

22MAR L411364 

11.1i;i/ 6 - 1964 II\ 	OC-3702-36 4-  
shf t intelligence contained in the about message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be 'mita 

paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 

r."7"... APT TZW---:"P,41t,wrrilitrIVII.1112111/7",""*".".""r.. 	 • 
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FBI 

Date: 2/15/64 

Transmit the following in (Type is picsie text or code) 

AIRMAIL 
(Priority or Method of Via 	AIRTEL  

TO: 	Director, FBI (105-82555) 

FROM: 	SAC, Birmitlham (105-908)0)'? 

SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
IS-R 
(00: DALLAS) 

Re Birmingham airtel to Bureau, 2/11/64; 

Birmingham airtel to Bureau, 2/14/64; report of SA 

ERVIN B. BRUNINGA, at Birmingham, dated 2/11/64; and 

Mexico City Legat cablegram to Bureau, 2/10/64. 

The following investigation was conducted 

by SA HORACE H. WILLIS'. 

_Mrs. WILEY UPTAIN, Route 2, Leighton, Alabama, 

advised February-13-,--1964T-JOHN - HOWARD BOWEN lived:at 

her home during most of approximately two weeks he visited 

North Alabama, in late January and early February, 1964. 

She advised she did not know details of BOWEN's itinerary 

en route back to his home in Mexico; however, she said 

she transported BOWEN to Russellville, Alabama, on 

February 10, 1964, where he said he planned to board 

a Greyhound Bus at 11:32 A.M., February 10, 1964, en route 

to Mexico, the exact place she did not know, stating she 

understood BOWEN conducted much of his business at Laredo, 

Texas. She said BOWS indicated he intended to contact 

friends at Birmingham, Alabama, and at New Orleans, 

Louisiana, an route. He never identified these friends 

by name or address. She stated she expected BOWEN to 

reach Mexico on or before February 17, 1964. 

-Bureau (RM) 
/ -1  

(1-Legat, Mexico City)(Info) 	fira  
r" 

2-Dallas (100-10461) (RM) 
2-Houston (RM) 	 ICC -Mei iC0 Ci-17 	

5 FEB 191984 
2-San Antonio (RM) 
1-Birmingham 	 (0-7 2/2e/e40.- 

EBB:ela 	
JVs/f4.4r 

(13) 

(31- EB 
Approved: 



BH 105-908 

JOHN BENDALL, Clerk, Post Office, Russe
llville, 

Alabama, on February 13, 1964, advised 
his office re- 

ceived a postcard postmarked Birmingham
, Alabama, February 10, 

1964, advising the post offic 	Russell
ville to forward 

mail for BOWEN to JOHN HOWAR 	WEN Gene
ral Delivery, 	• 

Corpus Christi, Texai, c)1 

Two copies of this communication arebe
ing I c,/ 

forwarded to Houston since, in the even
t San Antonio 

Division is unable to locate BOWEN at La
redo, Texas, . 

the latter office may desire to furnish
 necessary prior -1-c,,"Y... 

correspondence this case to Houston for
 possible assis- I 

tance in handling reinterview of BOWEN 
at Corpus 

LEADS: 

SAN ANTONIO DIVISION 

At Laredo, Texas:  

Will conduct investigation requested in
 referenced 

airtel, 2/11/64. 

2 

a 
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1-• FP. 	1°"4 

TELETYP7.. 

RI I NDAPOLS 

312 PM EST URGENT 2-26-64 TTI 

"0 DI RECTOR AND MEMPHIS 

FROM 1 1 ■ DIANAPOLIS (105-3399) 4P 

1 1 .7-E ttalliVEL OSWALD. IS- CUBA. 

BLWEAU -  TEL FEB. TWENTYFI VE LAST. 
_.- 

i 	)1,:;s. ppA A OS, THREE FIVE THREE MARSHALL STREET, GARY, --INDJ,-‘  
i - 	 .... 	, 	 11 	- 	! ' 	I 1 S i 

i . 	A1', VI SiSi') ALBER1BORNE, HER BROTHER, BORN NOV. TWELVE, EIGHTYNIN, 
/‘: 

; 	GRIP S 'V, ENGLAND. PARENTS ARE JAMES AND EMILY COLE OSBORNE, BOTH 

DECE A 
	 -1 • 

r.7..BERT ATTENDED PRIMARY SCHOOLS, GRIMSBY. SUBSEQUENTLY EMPLOYED 

GiiIM.SPY GROCERY STORE AND ENLISTED ENGLISH ARMY, NINETEEN ZERO EIGHT, 

SERVING MOST OF ENLISTMENT IN INDIA. BOUGHT SELF OUT OF ARMY, 

NETFLN FOURTEEN, AND I MMI GRATED TO U. S. SAME YEAR. SETTLED IN SOUTH 

LI VI W.= MOST OF TINE IN UNRECALLED AREAS OF TENN. 

c,r:CUPIED AS PREACHER, CHURCH AFFILIATION NOT KNOWN. ALSO 

Et:GAG' .) 'AS ACTOR..AND LECTURER INVOLVING PLACES AND SPEECHES ON INDIA./ 

MARRI ;', WIFE'S NAME.;OR WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN. HAD ONE SON, REPORTED .• 
•LIE y 

YILLE.1) I N 	;1;N U. S. ARMED FORCES, WORLD 	TwO. '111;5 DAU HTE, 

44' 4 	• /6!  S- R.2;_c_Cr;- 

  

22 FEB 281964 1  

•••••••••■••••• 

0-- 

yp.  • - p 
_11 1 C  oF 

i.riD PAsE ONE 

VIP .W4E0 We.. 

MG /05-37oz-368 
Vi• 	113 

"31  *; 

	

	 ZAZ"dbr:-.110;AY:' 

t4g4Ir  te rtrs4°*P2e.7/0;44° 4 	" 	 "31f.f 	 '14  • • 

• MO 

,car■ 
• W.; 



- 't 

PAGE 

Ir LAW AND GRANDSON IN U. S., NAMES AND WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN. 	. 

ALBERT ONCE LIVED LAREDO, TEX., ADDRESS AND OCCUPATION NOT 

RECALLFD. VAGUE KNOWLEDGE HE WAS AFFILIATED WITH SOME CHRISTIAN 

ASSOCIt,TION AND FULFILLED ENGAGEMENTS, TALKS ON INDIA. AT ONE 

^.FFILIaTED WITH UNRECALLED BOYS CAM? IN SOUTH, POSSIBLY TENN. 

FEMEU7A3ED IN ALBERT'S INFREQUENT CORRESPONDENCE AND LETTERS FROM 

°THU! RELATIVES THAT HE FREQUENTLY TRAVELED TO MEXICO, CROSSING 

AT LAPUO AND EL PASO, TEX. DID NOT RECALL ANY INFORMATION RE 

FCSSTPE TRAVEL CANADA, SPAIN OR SCOTLAND. 

FI_CALLS FORMERLY LIVED NEW YORK CITY AviD WASHINGTON, D. C., 

tr)Ra:-Ls UNKNOWN. DOES NOT KNOW WHETHER ALBERT NATURALIZED U. S. 

CITILE.:. UNAULE TO SUPPLY ANY INFO WHETHER HE EVER LIVED IN CANADA 

OR A7,0'.:T POSSIBLE CANADIAN CITIZENSHIP. 

5.;C HAS NOT SEEN ALBERT IN OVER TWENTY YEARS, WHEN HE VISITED 

HER "0.:E IN GARY FOR ONE NIGHT. THIS IS ONLY OCCASION SHE HAS SEEN 

HI1 IP FIFTYFIVE YEARS. RECALLED AT THAT TIME HE WAS IN- 

VOL VII: PREACHING DASH LECTURING. RELATED HAS NOT BEEN IN CLOSE 

CONT;CI WITH HI? BECAUSE OF MINOR DISAGREEMENT RE BORROWING MONEY 

FROM HPR. RECALLED WROTE HER DURING TWENTIES REQUESTING FUNDS AND 

RE:AU:ID SENDING MOONEY TO HIM IN CARE OF JOHN HOWARDBO' N IN  

.rEl'YOK CITY. DOES NOT HAVE ANY KNOWLEDGE ALBERT USING DU L IDENTITY 

EP:--) PAGE TO 

• 
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PAGE THREE 

OF BT*EN OR EVER UTILIZING ANY OTHER THAN TRU
E NAME. VAGUELY 

REMEKERS TRANSMITTING MONEY TO HIM IN CARE O
F BOWENS PLACE IN NEW 

YORK. UNABLE TO RECALL OTHER DETAILS. 

5:1(E HAS NEVER HEARD OF ALBERT HAVING ANY TECH
NICAL OR SCIENTIFIC 

SYILV' OR BEING INVOLVED IN OCEANOGRAPHY OR O
THER SCIENTIFIC PROJECTS. 

RECAD EARLY YEARS HE MANIFESTED TALENT AS A
RTIST AND SPENT TIME 

SKE1CPING. 

SHE STATE ALBERT HAS BROTHERS ARTHUR OSBORNE,
 DOB APRIL NINE, 

EIGHTf14, RESIDING HORNCASTLE, HOPE CASTLE, 
ENGLAND; WALTER, 

DOB A:ACH TWENTYEIGHT, SIXTYEIGHT, LIVING OLD
 PEOPLES HOME, SCATHER 

ROAL, SCATHER, ENGLAND; AND SISTERS ROSETTA G
ELL, DOB MAY NINETEEN, 

EIGHTC3IX, RESIDING EIGHT SEVEN STHELIERS ROA
D, CLEETHORPES, LINCOLN-

SHIPE, ENGLAND; MRS. FLORRY BOND, DOB JULY NI
NE, EIGHTEEN SIXTYFOUR, 

WISIDPIG THREE TWO OWENIT STREET, ABBEYWOOD, 
LONDON, SE TWO, ENGLAND. 

OTHER SISTER AND BROTHERS, RHODA, WILL, JIM, 
FRANK AND ABBOTT 

DLCEA":D. RELATED SISTERS ROSETTA CELL, FLORR
Y BOND AND EMILY 

FEAT47iSTONE HAVE BEEN IN CLOSER CONTACT WITH
 ALBERT AND MIGHT BE 

A'ILF JO FURNISH MORE RECENT INFORMATION RE HIS ACT
IVITIES. ROSETTA 

C:24FEF:13NDED WITH HER CHRISTMAS, SIXTYTHREE, INF
ORMING ALBERT 

VISITI:D HER IN ENGLAND, DEC. SIXTYTHREE BUT D
ID NOT SUPPLY DETAILED 

ErD PAGE THREE 
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In Reply. Please Refer to 

File No. 

( 	 CONFIDENTIAL 	(') 

1.1NnE.D STATES DEPARTMENT OF JIJ:.,fICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

IF 
March 3, 1964 • 	Alta. 

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. 

RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

i e 	 The following information was furnished by a confi- 
:i 	• 1 	 'ential source abroad who had occasion to interviewing:MI/ 

f 	 71 Mexico City in connection with other matters on 

t 	 .Ie.ruary 27, 1964: 

identified himself as having been a member of 
a student groUp which visited Cuba in 19G3 and explained that he 
had come to Mexico City to seek contact with the Cuban Embassy in 

the hope of arranging another trip to Cuba or obtaining assist-

ance in making arrangements to travel to Communist China as an 

observer or teacher. Re also mentioned that he had made some 

- inquiries with respect to the visit to Mexico City of LEE 

HARVEY OSWALD in the hope that he could develop an angle which 

would enable him to write a saleable magazine article. 

urnished the following backgrJund data con-

cerning his interest in OSWALD's activities in .exico: 

r 
k 	 Within the recent past, the attorney for Mrs. MARGUERITE 

OSWALD, 05;.1  'q mother, had visited San Francisco on a lecture 

tour and 	had attended the lecture and had spoken to the 

attorney, :MU: NE, at some length after the lecture. 

• COl'IrS 1)1:TIR:ri '71 

2 1 FEB 2 01Pi",. 

se 

me- /OS-370 2.-3 72 
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Jr. 

con- 
vince that OSWALD was resporPOilfor the assassination of a. 

JE had stated to 	that "the FBI is so con- ■fte_ 

Present KENNEDY that it has ignored other witnesses and 
failed to follow up various leads " He claimed to have seen 
an affidavit in the possession of the Dallas Police Department 
reflecting that the paraffin tests made of OSWALD had dis-
closed powder burns on his hands but not on his cheek, suggest-
ing from this that he might have fired a hand gun on the day of 
the assassination but not a rifle. 

LANE claimed that he had located four women news-
paper reporters who were between the underpass and the point 
from which the assassination shots allegedly were fired, and 
those women had e;:rressed the belief that the shots they heard 
had seemed to originate from the opposite direction from the 
Teas School Boo'.: Depository where OSWALD reportedly was 
employed According to LANE, the four reporters had claimed 
that upon hearing the shots from the direction of the under-
pass, they turned in time to see a puff of smoke and figures 
running along the bridge over the underpass 

LANE also stated that he had seen (or had in his 
possession) a second affidavit tc the effect that five spent 
bullets had been located following the assassination rather 
than the three bullets which had been publicized in the U. S. 
press 	HP referred to those alleged projectiles as follows: 

1 A bullet which appeared on the stretcher which 
was utilized in removing President KEITEDY from the official 
car 

2 Cne bullet which lodged in the thigh of Governor 
CONNFILY. 

3. bullet which struck Governor CONNELLY in the 
chest 

4. A bullet which was found imbedded in the presi-
cR,ntial automobile 

5 A bullet which was found on the grass adjacent to 
there the automobile had been at the time of the shooting. 

solegattaloA3  
- 2- 

• 
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latt bad Feu 	that two da:7 pnior to the assassination;  Iii 	
uoted LANE further to the effect that the 4F. 

a 'huddle" had taken place at JAen/RUEY's "CAROUSEL CLUB" with 
the participants being RUBY, TIFPETT (the Dallas policeman 
allegedly kille:1 b-,-  OSWALD) and an individual whose name 
was unable to recall but described as the "man who had pu• .she 
a full page advertisement in a Dallas newspaper shortly prior to 
the assassination, charging President KENNEDY with being 

. Communist.' 

11111111?xpressed reluctance to discuss the above-
described riet:Lrl, stating that the information had been 
obtained b-,i LANE from a very confidential source, the identity 
of whom he was not aware, and he referred to the information 
concerning the meeting as being "real d:Tnamite '' He commented 
that if the meeting had taken place, it suggested a conspiracy 
of the "RADICAL LEFT' cr RADICAL RIGHT" and added that perhaps 
TIPPETT had meant to shoot OSWALD; that possibly OSWALD killed 
TIPPETT, contrary to the "conspiracjA  and it became necessary 
for JACK. RURY to eliminate OSWALD 

enied that his trip to Mexico had been financed 
in any wa' 	1,,.,c;rney LANE but said that he had advised the 
attorney of his intention of traveling to Mexico, to which LANE 
replied that he wculd be "interested in anything he might pick 
un " 

.:3777F-77, -4. • ;• 	 e 
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AS. 

. . • S  

' • "14-=;- 

Date: 3.3-64 
• 

APIA 

./ To: 	Director. FBI (105-82555) 

From: 14-tegat, Mexico (105-3702) (Pending) 
/3 

Subject: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka 
IS - R - CUBA 

2:11CLOSURES 

Enclosed herewith are thirty copies of a letter-
head memorandum dated and captioned as above. 

• E17121Mic.FZ. 
Mexico Cit7 Cable 2-27-64. 
Legat letter dated 10-30-63 entitled 
IS-CUBA " 	 .411  cAA A.:(uo 

t &•••-• 	eir.„ s. 
 > 

-.- 	S-ADQVISTRATIVE 
 

. 	I Plil
.  

IC. 	A San Francisco LHM dated 5-17-63 captioned 
4 ,,c  t,PERMANENT_STUDENT COMMI 	r) 	, . 	 II 	ile 
11 .,t 	-1,•cr'40 reported [that 
-, N.:s 
 , 
	 S. 'c',,-,-'sr 	had • een a source 	respect 

of persons who were laar st d o a meeting a 
fN :- 1 in the pro je cte st*ident rip to Cuba I' i.  /Y1 gi(424: -1- 

 
8 - Bureau (Cnclosurea - 30) 

1 - Liaison Section 

. EliC.1,07 ltvR 

. 
2 - Dallas - 100-10 

)6, 1,1 1 

	

	' 2 - San Francisco 
2 - Mexico Cit.: - 105-3 

43 	RLIJ:rgb 
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MC 105-3702 

During P 	Prview at the Protection Section of the 
American Embassy; 	intimated that he had "assisted the 
government in the United States" and inquired as to whether or 
not it would be possible for him to establish contacts in Mexico 
City whereby he would "serve his country abroad" in the event he 
were able to arr?n,,-  for travel to Cuba or Communist China. At 
the samil time, 	:ery candidly admitted that he felt con- - 
siderable sympa n,, ior the CASTRO Government of Cuba and the 
Communist regime in China and felt that the United States could 
learn a great deal and improve its relations with those countries 
through careful stud7 and more realistic approach to the govern-
ments thereof 

It was repor 	Mexico City letter of reference • 
that in October, 1963, 	,Jublished articles in the Mexico 
City magazines, 'POLITICA and "SIEMPRE" in which he criticized 
an article in the "SATURDAY EVENING POST" by HARRY HOFFMAN and 
indicated his personal approval of much that he had observed in 
Cuba 

IONRCES 

The confidential source abroad referred 	the 
enclosed LIIN is SA ROLF L. LARSON who interviewed 	under 
pretext together with U S 	,- Protection Officer PIERRE 11. 
HARTMAN in connection with 	 request for a repatriation 
loan from the Embass:7 for return to San Francisco 

LEADS 

HE DALLAS DIVISION 

At Dallas. Texas 

If deemed advisable by the Bureau and if not previously 

( 

andled, will attempt to locate and interview MARK LANE, Attorney 
or MARGUERITE CSWALD, in an effort to determine the nature of 
nformation and evidence which he claims to have gathered in 
onnection with the assassination. 

2 



MC 105-3702 

THE MWICO  CITY CFFICE 

At Mexico City  Mextag 

Will continue investigation in connection with captioned 
case 

• CUES 

Two copies of this communication and the enclosed Lgm 

)0t: are being fu 	,•-'r'.ed to the San Francisco Office in view of the 
fact that -'! 	has been a source and subject of investigation 
by that o Ice, and he allegedly interviewed Attorney MARK LANE 
at San Francisco. 

The enclosed LH1 is classified confidential to conceal 
the Bureau's interest in a foreign diplomatic establi;• 	-nd 
in view of the nature of the information furnished by 

• r'-r- ;r1C‘T Tr-2-1  
essa dc-'7 4' 
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BUFILE 105-8255(5D 	2.rm 0/-2 AA') t., 5.0.4 er). oeas.u.m,  

/LEE HARyp—OSWALDI-14---R-- CUBA. 

REBUCAB'968 FEBRUARY 29 LAST RE INFO SUPPLIED BY C
HIEF OF 

POLICE AT EAGLE PASS, TEXAS. 	,L, 	A. 	) 

t6s1RENe IS IDENTICALIMARIESENDIZ.1WHO WAS GUEST AT HOTEL 

DEL COMERCIO AT TIME OSWALD STAYED THERE. THIS OF
FICE HAS CON-

DUCTED EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION IN STATE OF COAHUIL
A IN EFFORT 

LOCATE AND INTERVIEW RESENDIZ RE ANY KNOWLEDGE OF 
OSWALD'S 

ACTIVITIES AT HOTEL. NO INFO DEVELOPED TO DATE IN
DICATING SUB- 

VERSIVE CONNECTIONS ON PART OF RESENDIZ. 	
. 

SANTANA:71MEN.U.I.H. ERNANDEZ, CHIEF OF SECRET SERVICE OF COAHUILA 

STATE POLICE WITH HEADQUARTERS AT SALTILLO, HAS BE
EN ASSISTING IN 

OUR 'EFFORTS TOLOCAotry
TE 

 - 
RESENDIZ. HE.WAS QUESTIONED THIS MORNING 

r!0.5/th 
BY MONTERREY-R* AND ADVISED HE HAD CONTACTED CHIEF

 OF POLICE AT 

EAGLE PASS, TEXAS, BY PHONE IN EFFORT LOCATE MARI
O RESENDIZ. - 

J1kENEZ DENIED THAT HE HAD TOLD EAGLE PASS CHIEF T
HAT RESENDIZ 

HAS SUBVERSIVE CONNECTIONS AND STATED HE HAS NO KN
OWLEDGE OF ANY 

SUCH CONNECTIONS ON PART OF RESENDIZ. 

INVESTIGATION HERE TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW RESENDI
Z IS BEING 

:VIGOROUSLY PURSUED. 

RECEIVED: 	 3-3-64 

CLARK D. ANDERSON 

12:53 AM 	 ENT 

- 	iii 	CC-MR. SULLIVA
N 	•.. 

MD C. mil. MN?,  I 

7 9 MAR 20 19cr 	
, 	 SO 

If the intelligence conga ned in the above message is to be disseminated outside 	eau. it is suggested that it be suitably 

paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 

1)7Z.  jos-z 	vz- 	3  75 
.,„.:-....,, ---.0■0.0;tiolvoi:: sirs, ' • ..' ..q.' """•• '4 • ..•4"4"41Pallfy .100W-4FIEFICW0sr.tqarlrmimwi-qr 	 4,...r" 

...,,,u -0...............4.0...04,40.01;;Pw.se7"..• •••' "'a ..-'-'-q- •;...44.0.416,00-A0101.10wftsoke514. 	 .4 	:447'.  

104  ')/4  

0SC,.> 	22MAR 

iv/ 
DECODEDpCOPY 



.44 (Rev. 44743) 

 

 

 

	I 
r 

 

 

 

 

 

4 7-  

• 

DECODED COPY 

 

a AIRGRAM 
'net 

$0 CABLEGRAM ,c) RADIO 	TELETYPE„ =we- 
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URGE 

TO 

F 

1111reb. ! 

IREQIOR 

3-2-64
.... 

11 :t
.-  

t 	. 

NO. 424 
nanQe,4142., SAFCLAe)7>/..- /e - 	

asS/010 

SWALD, t6----fl- - CUBA.  FOLLOW
ING IS 

BasrLE 155-82555. LEE HARVE 

DA11.`jrS&M'ARY.- 

t47  LEST MEXICO CITY 

-0, , 

'RECEIVED:. 
- Jjcg-r-r- 
suipos.  - 	

•• 	
EOE1TT_ 

3ED Cra• 

7 9 MAR 2419641% 
If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Stream, it is suggested that it be suitably 

paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cry graphic cylitems. 

REikERSONS STAYING AT HOTEL- DEL COMERCIO DURING TIME OF O
SWALD'S 

STAY THERE. CAPTAIN SALVADOR 
ESQUIVEL SEGURA LOCATED AND I

NTER-

VIEWED HERE YESTERDAY. HE IS 
MEXICAN ARMY DENTAL SURGEON S

TATIONED 

VERACRUZ. HE OCCUPIED ROOM 19
 IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO OSWA

LD IN 

ROOM 18 FOR ONE NIGHT ON SEPT
EMBER 30 LAST, HE HAD NO RECO

LLECTION 

OF HAVING SEEN DR OBSERVED OSW
ALD AT HOTEL. 	.' ' 

 
REs ALLEGATIONS OF PEDRO GUTIE

RREZ VALENCIA. GUTIERREZ RE-

INTERVIEWED HERE TODAY. EXAMI
NED TWO PHOTOGRAPHS.OF MARIA 

LUISA 

CALDERON.__WHO WAS EMPLOYED I
N COMMERCIAL SECTION OF CUBAN 

EMBASSY 

' HERE DURING LATE 1963. HE S
AID PERSON IN PHOTOGRAPHS LOO

KS 

.._ 
'FAMILIAR TO HIM AND COULD POS

SIBLY BE FEMALE EMPLOYEE OF CO
MMERCIAL 

'SECTION -OF CUBAN EMBASSY WHOM HE INT
ERVIEWED ON OR ABOUT OCTOBER.1

 

, LAST BUT HE COULD NOT MAKE 
POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION. GUTI

ERREZ ALSO 

ADVISED THAT HE HAD NEVER HEAR
D NAME OF ARTURO GAONA ELIAS, 

REGIS-

TERED OWNER OF RENAULT AUTO RE
CENTLY SEEN BY CIA OBSERVERS E

NTERING 

.GROUNDS OF CUBAN EMBASSY. IN
VESTIGATION CONTINUING TO IDE

NTIFY - 

GAONA AND TO OBTAIN PHOTOGRAPH
 OF HIM FOR USE IN SHOWING TO 

GUTIERREZ. 

-'. 	ADDITIONAL SUMMARY WI
LL BE SUBMITTED TOMORROW. 

T 
u. 	',CLARK D. ANDERSON 

.11 
• 

OP' 4 	1 

_ se, 	
•••••TITT • 

'. no MAR -201934 

..."••■■••:110.01111111 
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EDAIRGRAM XX) CABLEGRAM c3 RADIO D TELETYPE '1•11: 

- 1 • 
1.••■ 

URGENT 	3-3-61+ 

TO DIRECTOR 

FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY 

11 

RE PERSONS AT HOTEL DEL_COMPERCIO
.  DURING OSWALD'S STAY. 7 lrof 

MAT.ILARNICA, MAID WHO CLEANED R
OOM 18 ADVISED SHE ARRIVES 

AT WORK AT 10 AM AND DEPARTS AT 6 
PM; THAT SHE SAW OSWALD ONLY 

ONE TIME ON SATURDAY WHEN SHE ARRI
VED EARLY AND HE WAS STILL 

IN ROOM; THAT SHE IS CERTAIN OSWAL
D SPENT NO TIME IN,HOTEL, 

DURING'DAY AND MADE NO CONT C

ERRERO AND JULI , INAN 

THERE. 

ir4.... 	

.'.4 

• MART
, WHO RESIDE IN SAN LUIS_ 

poTosi AND WERE,AT HOTEL DURING PE
RTINENT PERIOD WERE INTERVEIWED 

......_ fy, 
AT HOTEL AND

f 
 STATED THEY COULD NOT RECOGNIZE P

HOTOGRAPH OF 

OSWALD AND HAVE NORECOLLECTION CO
NCERNING HIM. EFFORTS TO 

IDENTIFY AND INTERVIEW OTHER GUEST
S DURING PERIOD CONTINUING 

WITH COOPERATION OF HOTEL OWNER A
ND MANAGER, GUILLERMO GARCIA - 

LUNA. 

RE„,ALLEGATION YLARIO ROJAS VILLAN
UEVA. TENTATIVE ARRANGE- 

MENTSMADE FOR INTENSIVE INTERVIEW
 OF ROJAS AT GUADALAJARA BY 

AGENTS MEXICAN SECURITY POLICE AT 
EARLY DATE AND BUREAU WILL 

BE liOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY OF RESULT
S OF INTERVIEW. 

 

RE A
)
tLEGAT1ONS PEDRO GUTIERREZ VALENCI

A. CIA IS , 	
, PROI' 

4,://, 	
' I 

VIDING ALL.AVAILABLE PHOTOS OF FEM
ALE EMPLOYEES OF CUBAN 	.....:t 

EMBA SY 0 

uREC:- :3 k 
vii4ter  

pc„ to,ir,..10  MAR 9!. P64  

P•01 	. 4:4 4  ' 

ri (6  cU It+rirc: contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bireatt. U sua is 	rested tegt it. be • 

pataphrased in order to protect the Bureau's eryptogniphie systems. 
r:• . 

.1 

BUFILE 105-82555. 

IS DAILY SUMMARY. 

xvrze,th.u. SeCuor2 /77-• 41.314/#9 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, 	- CUBA. FOLLOWING 

NO. 430 	. 

. 	
. 
* 3 

133.; 
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DECODED COPY 

o A1RGRAM xxx CABLEGRAM o RADIO o TELETYPE 

Toler 
Miami 
this 	  
Clow 
C..11660. 
ComW 
DeLosch 
Eves. 
Calk 	  
Rows 
$6116,6. 
Tavel 
Trotter 
T.L. tlasra 

Comil 

PAGE TWO MEXICO CITY 	NO. 430 

BEING MADE THROUGH MEXICAN SOCIAL SECURITY 
FILES, LIGHT AND 

POWER COMPANY RECORDS AND OTHER GOVERNMENT 
FILES TO IDENTIFY 

AND LOCATE ARTURO GAPUA ELIAS. 4 67rn/f/Y t1/7 07001,o,/.4/.41//1 

RE ALLEGATIONS ROBERT KAFFKE. -1-HM RECORDIN
G INFORMATION 

FROM KAFFKE SUBMITTED TODAY'S POUCH. ON FE
BRUARY 29 LAST filo 

KAFFKE ADVISED EMBASSY PROTECTION SECTION T
ELEPHONICALLY THAT .1 

HE WAS RETURNING TO SAN FRANCISCO BY BUS. 

CLARK D. ANDERSON 

RECEIVED: 	10:05 PM 	MAD 

L . 

r 

t 

U J.. 
1.11 • 7 

t.; I" et, 

If the intelligence contained in the above message jai° be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 

parlaphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptogrEphic systems. 
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JILT, ONE NINE SIX TWO, BY LETTER ADDRESSED TO JIM WELLS COUNTY 

OFFICIALS. ROJAS CLAIMED XNOWLLMGE OF CONSPIRACY BY ALFREDO 

CERVANTES AND OTHERS TO MURDER FLOYD AND SUGGESTED MEETING WITh 
LLtri-  1:71-i 

JACOi FLOYD, 

OH JULY TWENTY THREE, ONE NINE SIX TWO, noasianuan fu mb FROM 

GUADALAJARA OFFERING TO MEET FLOYD AT MUXICAN BORDER-IF EXPENSES 

FURNISHED. AIR TRAVEL TICKETS WERE SENT TO ROJAS. 

ON AUGUST FIVE, ONE NINE SIX TWO, FLOYD, BURRIS 
1 1
AND CAMPOS MET 

r 	. • 	1' 

	

-1110,1M3 AT NUEVO LAREDO, MEXICO, AT NUEVO LittEDO • Of 	ROJAS STATED 

AT-CRAPALAT-11EX 	WHERE HE KNEW CERVANTES AS CUSTOMER. 
VIA 'CABLEGRAM 

1 
TELETYPE WIT 

D.77r. 

MAN  9 
IL A IL ROOM 

'176 
vt.r 	 • 	 • 	 %MORN ilileig.415•3131F19:4 //10"P*Olar'60"..40,.. - 17= 	 . 

( 1  1 - Branigan 
1 - Anderson 

S-2-64 

CODE 

CABLEGRAM 	 URGENT 

TO LSGAT MEXICO 

FROM DIRECTOR T)(105-82555) 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS - R. 

REBUCAB:FEBRUARY TWENTY EIGHT LAST. 

REALLEGATION 'MARIO ROJAS VILLANUEVA HOUSTON ADVISED BY TELETYPE 

FEBRUARY TWENTY EIGHT LAST THAT DA SAN H. BUMS AND ASSISTANT DA 

JOHN C. CAMPOS INTERVIEWED FEBRUARY TWENTY EIGHT LAST AT ALICE, TEXAS, 

AND FURNISHED FOLLOWING SUMMARY RE ASSOCIATION WITH YLAItIO ROJAS. 

Bultaxa AND CAMPOS HAVE BEEN INVESTIGATING MURDER OF BUDDY FLOYD 

SLICE O1i NINE FIVE TWO. ROJAS INITIALLY CONTACTED FLOYD FAMILY IN 



( 
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CABLE TO LEGAT, MEXICO 
RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

IS • R CUBA 

ROJAS STATED CERVANTES HELD MEETING WITH TWO ANGLO MEN, NORMAN NEOCON 

AND LOUIS FEANO WHO HIRED CERVANTES TO WILL JACOB PARENTHESIS BUDDY 

END PARENTHESIS FLOYD, JR. ROJAS FURNISHED DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF 

THESE MEN. BEFORE THIS CONFERENCE WITH FLOYD AND ASSOCIATES BEGAN, 

ROJAS DEMANDED MONEY BUT WAS REFUSED UNTIL INFORMATION OF VALUE 

RECEIVED, AT END OF CONFERENCE, FLOYD PAID ROJAS FORTY DOLLARS IN 

ADDITION TO IXPENSES AND LEFT ROJAS AT NUEVO LAREDO MOTEL. 

FLOYD TURNED INVESTIGATION THIS MATTER OVER TO BURRIS WHO 

FURNISHED INFORMATION TO FBI AND ALSO WROTE ROBERT ADAMS, AMERICAN 

CONSUL, MEXICO CITY. ON SEPTEMBER THIRTEEN, ONE NINE SIX TWO, 

ADAMS REPORTED INVESTIGATION FAILED TO VERIFY STORY RELATED BY ROJAS 

AND HO INFORMATION DEVELOPED CONCERNING NEOCON, FEANO OR ANYONE 

FITTING MEM DESCRIPTIONS PRIMING RED BUICK DESCRIELD BY ROJAS. ADAMS 

FURTHER REPORTED ROJAS WAS CONSIDERED IRRESPONSIBLE AND LAZY AND 

APPARENTLY LEARNED OF CERVANTES CASE THROUGH ASSOCIATE AT 

GUADALAJARA. 

ON AUGUST SIXTEEN, ONE NINE SIX TWO, ROJAS WROTE BURRIS CLAIMING 

U.S. CUSTOMS OFFICERS HAD BEATEN HIM UP ON AUGUST FIVE, OM NINE SIX 

TWO, WHICH ALLEGATION BURRIS DETERMINED WAS YALU. ROJAS STATED HE 

WAS SORELY PRESSED FOR MONEY AND INSISTPXTLY DEMANDED MORE MONEY. 

BURRIS STATED ROJAS NEVER FURNISHED ANY INFORMATION CAPABLE OF 

BEING VERIFIED AND HE CONSTANTLY DEMANIWM MORE MONEY WHICH WAS NOT 

. 	• 

• 
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CABLE TO LEGAT, MEXICO 
RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

— . I8 R CUBA 

FURNISHED:-  LAST LETTER RECEIVED FROM ROJAS WAS Roman nu, 

-.CIXE RINE SIX THREE, AGAIN PLEADING FOR MONEY BUT LETTER ROT 

ACKNOWLEDGED. 

BURRIS AND CAMPOS CONSIDER ROJAS IS QUOTE A LIAR UNQUOTE WHO 

ATTEMPTS TO EXPLOIT OTHERS FOR MONEYi 

DA SAM BURRIS HAS IN HIS FILES ALL CORRESPONDENCE AND RECORDS 

PER' KING TO iHIS MATTER AND STATED NO SUCH RECORDS WERE RETAINED 

BY JACOB FLOYD, SR., NOR BY FLOYD'S ASSOCIATES IN LAW FIRM. BURRIS 

STATED HE WOULD BE PERFECTLY WILLING TO TESTIFY AT ANY TIME CONCERNING 

THESE MATTERS IF SUCH TESTIMONY WOULD BE HELPFUL AND WOULD GLADLY 

FURNISH AVAILABLE RECORDS. 

IN VIEW or ABOVE, PROMPTLY REINTERVIEW RoJAS UTILIZING APPROPRIATE 
MEXICAN AUTHORITIES PINNING HIM DOTN CONCERNING ALL LISCREPANCIES 

DEVELOPED TO DATE IN THIS MAT1LR. 

NOTE: Rojas, a Mexican citizen in Mexico, has furnished wild allegation that he knew Oswald in company with unidentified Cubans anti American named 
Albert were attempting to smuggle Cuban propaganda material into Mexico and 
plotted -assassination of President Kennedy. Numerous discrepancies in this 
account hive been developed, including alleged trip to Nuevo Laredo where 
le allegedly met Oswald. Info developed indicating Rojas' trip to Nuevo varedo paid for by prominent Alice, Texas, attorney Floyd now deceased in :onnection with investigation for murder of his son by Mexican who fled to Mexico after mu;deri.eskyhich resulted in considerable publicity. Rojas 
4/3 brought to S4ws40424t that time based on letter claiming he had 
pertinent info. However, be reportedly could furnish no info of interest: 
appears Rojas is opportunist who projects self into prominent cases for 
Atblicity. Legat, Mexico, awaiting results of above interviews prior to 
-einterviewing Rojas. 	 • 

1111.  .1.--i-Vil- 
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1 - Mr. Lenihan; 1 - Mr. Branigan 

CODE 

CARLEGRAM 	 URGENT 

3-4-64 

TO LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO CITY 

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 

(LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS - R - CUBA. REURAIRTEL FEBRUARY TIVENTY 

aaaralowl.  

- • • 

SEVEN LAST AND MAO= LIM OF SAME DATE. 

PAGES FIVE THROUGH TWENTY TWO CONTAIN NUMEROUS ILLEGIBLE 

NAIVES, INITIALS AND LETTERS. AS SUCH, PAGES ARE UNACCEPTABLE 

TO PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION. YOU SHOULD UNDERSTAND COMMISSION IS 

CREATING A a IANENT HISTORICAL RECORD AND OBVIOUSLY THE BUREAU 

MUST BE METICULOUS IN ITS REPORTS WHICH WILL BECOME A PART OTC  
tka 

THE RECORD. LW EDIATELY RESUBMIT LEGIBLE PAGES FIVE THROUGNi7  • 

TWENTY TWO FOR DISSEMINATION TO PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION. DL.:DAPt `? . a e 

BY MAIL. 

1 - Fia1l4 (100-10461) 
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